

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

**A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID OF AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH SMITHWORTH, INC. D/B/A ON-LINE CONSTRUCTION FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROJECT, POE STREET IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II - STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$156,790.00; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.**

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock has advertised for bids for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Project, Poe Street Improvements Phase II - Street and Drainage Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder meeting bid requirements for the project was Smithworth, Inc. d/b/a On-Line Construction with a bid for the project of \$156,790.00 (see bid information attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, \$128,074.86 of the contract amount will come from FY2016 and FY2017 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program funds and \$28,715.14 will come from Ward 2 Drainage & Other Improvement funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the low bid of Smithworth, Inc. d/b/a On-Line Construction for Poe Street Improvements Phase II - Street and Drainage Improvements Project, in the amount of \$156,790.00, is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That the project cost of \$156,790.00 is hereby appropriated as follows: \$128,074.86 from FY2016 and FY2017 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program funds and \$28,715.14 from Ward 2 Drainage & Other Improvement funds.

SECTION 3: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect the completion of the herein stated project, with all contracts/agreements to be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to execution.

SECTION 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

SPONSORS:

ATTEST:

Linda Robinson  
Council Member Linda Robinson *by AF*

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

Maurice Taylor  
Council Member Maurice Taylor *by AF*

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amy Beckman Fields  
Amy Beckman Fields, City Attorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/ABF

FILED	<u>10:45</u>	A.M.	_____	P.M.
By	<u>city Atty Amy Fields</u>			
DATE	<u>9-4-18</u>			
<b>Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector North Little Rock, Arkansas</b>				
RECEIVED BY	<u>K. Thomas</u>			

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION SHEET  
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
POE STREET IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE II

BID DATE: WED., AUGUST 29, 2018  
PAGE 1/1  
LOW BIDDER: ONLINE CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
2900 MOUNTAIN VIEW CUTOFF, BENTON, AR 72015

				ON-LINE CONSTRUCTION, INC.		HARRIS CONSTRUCTION MGMT.		REDSTONE CONST. GROUP		GENE SUMMERS CONST.		BURKHOLDER TECHNOLOGIES		TOWNSHIP BUILDERS, INC.		CONSENSUS FAMILY CONST.	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	SITE PREPARATION	LS	1.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 17,340.00	\$ 17,340.00	\$ 23,320.00	\$ 23,320.00
2	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	2400.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 40,800.00	\$ 16.25	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 31,200.00
3	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	1350.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 17.67	\$ 23,854.50	\$ 21.00	\$ 28,350.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 33,750.00
4	8" CLASS 7 BASE COURSE	TON	625.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,625.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 24.85	\$ 15,531.25	\$ 24.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 23,125.00
5	2" ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE	SY	1215.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 17,010.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 17,010.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 13,365.00	\$ 12.34	\$ 14,750.30	\$ 12.40	\$ 15,066.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 17,010.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 17,010.00
6	6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SY	85.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 50.40	\$ 4,284.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 3,060.00
7	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	260.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 45.75	\$ 11,895.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 10,010.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 15,860.00
8	UNDERCUT	TON	700.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 24,150.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 28,700.00
9	SOLID SODDING	SY	300.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00
10	18" EQUIV. ARCH RCP STORM DRAIN	LF	70.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 61.75	\$ 4,322.50	\$ 108.60	\$ 7,602.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 5,040.00
11	48" DIAM. CURB INLET WITH EXTENSIONS	EA	3.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 9,150.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6,220.00	\$ 18,660.00
12	INSTALL NEW CURB INLET THROAT & TOP	EA	1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 1,488.00	\$ 1,488.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00
13	MISCELLANEOUS (MOR., DEMOR., BONDS, ETC.)	LS	1.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 17,700.15	\$ 17,700.15	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 17,895.00	\$ 17,895.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT					\$ 156,730.00		\$ 168,035.00		\$ 173,107.50		\$ 177,070.00		\$ 197,626.00		\$ 199,000.00		\$ 215,550.00

CERTIFIED BY:

Michael P. Marlar, PE  
Marlar Engineering Co., Inc.

